the administrator or executor of the estate may purchase such licenses and operate the business until the sale thereof. If there is no estate then the widow or a member of the immediate family, if qualified, will be issued the required licenses upon application and payment therefor.

Approved May 24, 1967.

CHAPTER 756-H. F. No. 2411

[Coded]

An act relating to licensing requirements for food manufacturers, processors, and distributors; prescribing the powers and duties of the commissioner of agriculture in relation thereto; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 17.037, by adding a new subdivision.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 17.037, is amended by adding a new subdivision to read:

Food manufacturers, processors, and distributors; Subd. 3. licensing, preemption by state. When a food manufacturer, processor, or distributor is licensed by the commissioner of agriculture, the food manufacturer, processor or distributor is exempt from the licensing requirements of any municipal corporation or subdivision of state government, except for licensing requirements which may be imposed by the municipal corporation or subdivision of state government in which the manufacturer, processor, or distributor locates a plant. All delivery equipment used by such a food manufacturer. processor or distributor is included within the meaning of this section, whether owned or operated, independently contracted, or contracted with a common carrier approved by the commissioner of agriculture. This delivery equipment is exempt from licensing by any municipal corporation or subdivision of state government except for those requirements which may be imposed by the municipal corporation or subdivision of state government in which the equipment is principally located. Delivery equipment approved by the commissioner of agriculture shall carry, at all times, a certificate of his approval for the purposes for which the equipment is utilized. Nothing in this

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

1566

section is intended to permit the enactment of an ordinance regulating an activity where the state has preempted the field.

Approved May 24, 1967.

CHAPTER 757-H. F. No. 2414

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Minneapolis; fixing the salaries of aldermen and the mayor; amending Laws 1963, Chapter 856, Sections 1 and 2; and Laws 1963, Chapter 805, Section 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1963, Chapter 856, Section 1, is amended to read:

Section 1. Minneapolis, city of; aldermen and mayor salaries; 1967-1969. The city council of the city of Minneapolis may fix the annual salary of each alderman at a sum not to exceed $\frac{9000}{12,000}$ \$12,000 to take effect on July 1, $\frac{1963}{1967}$.

Sec. 2. Laws 1963, Chapter 856, Section 2, is amended to read:

Sec. 2. Same; subsequent years. The salary herein provided for shall continue until June 30, 1965 1969. At least 90 days prior to June 30th of each odd year commencing in 1965 1969 the city council shall by resolution set the salary of the city council for the following two years at such figure as it may determine not in excess of \$9,000 \$13,000 unless otherwise provided by charter amendment.

Sec. 3. Laws 1963, Chapter 805, Section 1, is amended to read:

Section 1. Minneapolis, city of; mayor's salary. Commencing July 1, 1963 1967, the annual salary of the mayor of the city of Minneapolis shall be \$16,000 \$18,500, and shall be paid in the same manner as other salaries of the city.

Sec. 4. Effective date. This act shall become effective upon its approval by a majority of the governing body of the city of Min-

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

755]